

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULEMAKING HEARING BEFORE THE COLORADO SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE COMMISSION

SUBJECT:

For consideration of the amendments to 6 CCR 1007-3, Part 6, along with the accompanying Statement of Basis and Purpose, the following will be considered:

Amendment of 6 CCR 1007-3, Part 6 - Regulations Pertaining to Hazardous Waste - Annual Solid and Hazardous Waste Commission Fee

These modifications are made pursuant to the authority granted to the Solid and Hazardous Waste Commission in Section 25-15-302(2), C.R.S. and Section 25-15-314(1), C.R.S.

The purpose of the proposed amendment is to revise paragraph (a) of Section 6.04 to reflect the annual commission fees to be assessed for fiscal year 2020-2021. Please note that this does not change the amounts of the annual commission fees, but changes the rule to reflect the 2020-2021 fiscal year. The current fee amounts are adequate to cover the commission's anticipated expenses for fiscal year 2020-2021.

Any information that is incorporated by reference in these proposed rules is available for review at the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, Hazardous Materials and Waste Management Division and any state publications depository library.

Pursuant to C.R.S. §24-4-103(3), a notice of proposed rulemaking was submitted to the Secretary of State on April 14, 2020. Copies of the proposed rulemaking will be mailed to all persons on the Solid and Hazardous Waste Commission's mailing list on or before the date of publication of the notice of proposed rulemaking in the Colorado Register on April 25, 2020.

The proposed rulemaking materials may also be accessed at https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/shwc-rulemaking-hearings.

WRITTEN TESTIMONY

Any alternative proposals for rules or written comments relating to the proposed amendment of the regulation will be considered. The Solid and Hazardous Waste Commission will accept written testimony and materials regarding the proposed alternatives. The commission strongly encourages interested parties to submit written testimony or materials to the Solid and Hazardous Waste Commission Office, via email to cdphe.hwcrequests@state.co.us by Wednesday, May 6, 2020, at 11:59 p.m. Written materials submitted in advance will be distributed to the commission members prior to



the day of the hearing. Submittal of written testimony and materials on the day of the hearing will be accepted, but is strongly discouraged.

HEARING SCHEDULE:

DATE: Tuesday, May 19, 2020

TIME: 9:00 a.m.

PLACE: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment

4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Building A, Sabin Conference Room

Denver, CO 80246

-OR-

Due to possible social distancing requirements due to COVID-19,

the meeting will be held online only at:

https://zoom.us/meeting/register/v5Yvdeusrz0vvlb7_LvFlaHucqX8a1lLEQ

Please check for the official location of the meeting on the commission's website: https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/shwc

Oral testimony at the hearing regarding the proposed amendments may be limited.

Brandy Valdez Murphy, Administrator



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
Solid and Hazardous Waste Commission/Hazardous Materials and Waste Management Division
6 CCR 1007-3
HAZARDOUS WASTE
Amendment of § 6.04 Annual Commission Fee
1) Paragraph (a) of Section 6.04 is revised to read as follows:
§ 6.04 Annual Commission Fee.
(a) For fiscal year 2019-2020 2020-2021 the following fees shall be assessed:
(1) Small quantity generators \$65;
(2) Large quantity generators \$210;
(3) Transporters \$70;
(4) Non-commercial treatment, storage or disposal facilities \$400; and
(5) Commercial treatment, storage or disposal facilities \$600

2) Section 8.95 (Statement of Basis and Purpose for the Rulemaking Hearing of May 19, 2020) is added to Part 8 of the Regulations to read as follows:
Statement of Basis and Purpose Rulemaking Hearing of May 19, 2020
8.95 Basis and Purpose.
This amendment to 6 CCR 1007-3, Part 6 is made pursuant to the authority granted to the Solid and Hazardous Waste Commission in § 25-15-302(2), C.R.S. and § 25-15-314(1), C.R.S.
Amendment of § 6.04 Annual Commission Fee
Section 6.04 of the Colorado Hazardous Waste Regulations (6 CCR 1007-3) is being amended at this time by revising paragraph (a) to reflect the annual Commission fee to be assessed for fiscal year 2020 2021. This rulemaking does not change the amounts of the annual Commission fees, but only changes the rules to reflect the 2020-2021 fiscal year.